

LFIR # 1641

1. Project Title	Southwest Ranches Fire	Station			
2. Senate Sponsor	Barbara Sharief				
3. Date of Request	2/13/2025				
o. Date of Request	2/ 10/2020				
4. Project/Program De	escription				
is a modular trailer wastation. Southwest R	west Ranches (Town) is see vith awnings to cover the fire canches has no hardened fa t and effects of a major hurri	trucks. Th cilities to p	erefore, during storm: rovide emergency fire	s fire personnel mu	st evacuate the current
5. State Agency to red	ceive requested funds	Departme	ent of Financial Service	ces	
State Agency conta	cted? Yes				
6. Amount of the Nonr	ecurring Request for Fisc	al Year 202	25-2026		
Type of Funding			Amo	unt	
Operating				0	
Fixed Capital Outlay				900,000	
Total State Funds F	Requested			900,000	
7. Total Project Cost f	or Fiscal Year 2025-2026 (i	including r	matching funds avai	lable for this proje	ect)
Type of Funding			Amount	Percentage	
	equested (from question #6)		900,000	12%	
Matching Funds				00/	
Federal			0	0%	
	amount of this request)		6 600 000	0%	
Local Other			6,600,000	88% 0%	
			U	0 76	
Total Project Costs	for Fiscal Voor 2025-2026	:	7 500 000	100%	
Total Project Costs	for Fiscal Year 2025-2026		7,500,000	100%	
8. Has this project pro	s for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 eviously received state fur most recent instance:	•	7,500,000	100%	
8. Has this project pro	eviously received state fur	•		100% Vetoed	
8. Has this project pre If yes, provide the	eviously received state fur most recent instance: Amount	•	No		
8. Has this project pre If yes, provide the I	eviously received state fur most recent instance: Amount	nding?	No Specific		
8. Has this project pro If yes, provide the I	eviously received state fur most recent instance: Amount	nding?	No Specific		
8. Has this project pro If yes, provide the re Fiscal Year (уууу-уу) 9. Is future-year fundi	eviously received state fur most recent instance: Amount Recurring Nonre	ecurring	Specific Appropriation #		
8. Has this project pre If yes, provide the r Fiscal Year (yyyy-yy) 9. Is future-year fundia. If yes, indicate ne	eviously received state furmost recent instance: Amount Recurring Nonre	ecurring	Specific Appropriation #		
8. Has this project pre If yes, provide the r Fiscal Year (yyyy-yy) 9. Is future-year fundia. If yes, indicate ne	eviously received state furmost recent instance: Amount Recurring Nonre ng likely to be requested? onrecurring amount per ye	ecurring	Specific Appropriation #		



LFIR # 1641

iv. Status of Const	ruction				
a. What is the cu	ırrent phase of tl	ne project?			
Planning	O Design	Construction	N/A		
b. Is the project	"shovel ready" (i.e permitted)?	No		
c. What is the es	stimated start da	te of construction?	12/01/2025		
d. What is the es	stimated complet	tion date of construction	06/01/2026		
e. What funding	stream will be u	sed for ongoing operation	ons and maintenance	of the project?	
The Town annu	ally budgets for fir	e station operations and b	ouilding maintenance.		
		o receive, directly or indies of the facility and the		al outlay funding. Includ	e the
The Town of S	outhwest Ranches	s will own and maintain the	e fire station.		

12. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Funds will be used for design, engineering, site-work, and construction of a new fire station.	900,000
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	900,000

13. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

Funds will be used for design, engineering, site-work, and construction of a new fire station for the Town, which will replace the Town's only fire station - a modular trailer. Currently, during storms the Town's fire personnel must evacuate the modular trailer station and relocate to an adjacent city's fire station, which is 3.5 miles away and does not have the capacity to accommodate the Town's five firefighters on shift. This project will result in shorter response times, greatly expanding and improving the fire and EMS service to the community.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?



LFIR # 1641

Southwest Ranches has no hardened facilities to provide emergency fire and EMS services that are rated to withstand the impact and effects of a major hurricane or flooding. The fire station will enhance safety of all citizens and visitors of Southwest Ranches. The station will provide immediate access to emergency services for the population across the thirteen square miles and benefit our mutual aid partners.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

The services provided will include fire and medical services in the form of emergency response. Additional services provided will include fire prevention education, community risk reduction, emergency management, and training opportunities for firefighters to better serve the citizens.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

This project will benefit all Town of Southwest Ranches residents, visitors and businesses. It will also benefit motorists traveling along US 27 and Interstate 75 who need emergency services. This department provides mutual aid to the surrounding communities as well.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

The benefit will be faster response to fires, disasters, and citizens in need of life-saving medical treatment. This will be measured by improved response times to the area. Emergency response times are recorded and will be used as part of the methodology to measure success.

the methodology to measure success.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?

De-obligation of funding.

14. Is this project related to mitigation, response, or recovery from a natural disaster? No

a. If Yes, what phase best describes the project?

Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property)

Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)

Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure)

b. Name of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration):

Yes, Applied

b. Name of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a fede	eral declaration
. Has the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project?	
☐ Yes, Applied	
☐ Yes, Received	
□ No	
□ No, but intends to apply	
a. If yes, provide the FEMA project worksheet ID#:	
b. Provide the total project cost listed on the FEMA project worksheet:	



LFIR # 1641

16. Has the entity app	lied for o	r received state	assistance f	or this projec	t (other tha	n this request)?
☐ Yes, Applied						
☐ Yes, Received						
□ No						
☐ No, but intends to	o apply					
	e progran	n and state ager	ncy (ex. Loca	al Governmen	it Emergenc	y Bridge Loan, Department of
Commerce):						
17. Requester Contact	Informat	ion				
a. First Name	Russell		Last Name	Muñiz		
b. Organization	Town of	Southwest Ranch	nes			
c. E-mail Address	rmuniz@	southwestranche	es.org			
d. Phone Number	(954)434	-0008	Ext.			
18. Recipient Contact						
a. Organization		Southwest Ranch	nes		1	
b. Municipality and		Broward				
c. Organization Ty	pe					
□For Profit Entity						
□Non Profit 501(c	:)(3)					
□Non Profit 501(c	:)(4)					
☑Local Entity						
□University or Co	llege					
□Other (please sp	ecify)					
d. First Name	Emily		Last Name	Aceti		
e. E-mail Address	eaceti@s	swranches.org				
f. Phone Number	(954)343	-7453	Ext.			
19. Lobbyist Contact I	nformatio	n				
a. Name	Nelson D	D. Diaz				
b. Firm Name	The Sou	thern Group				
c. E-mail Address	diaz@the	esoutherngroup.c	com			



LFIR # 1641

d. Phone Number	(850)671-4401

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.